calendar year. The first scenario is soundly based on these trends, while the second scenario
assumes a knock-on effect from the supermarket private label strategy to branded products. Whilst
both these scenarios have a serious impacts on the Australian dairy industry the second scenario
would be catastrophic.

It should be noted that Dairy Australia’s wholesale price data currently does not indicate there has
been discounting of branded product wholesale prices. However, this data is invoiced milk prices
and does not take account of any promotional spend or increased marketing costs to maintain
branded shares, which would reduce processor already marginal profitability.

Scenario 1: Post-discounting and year to date trend (February to June 2011) in shift to private label
(home brand) products is annualised, branded and non-supermarket channel prices are unchanged.

Scenario 2: Annualised post-discounting and year to date trend (February to June 2011) and branded
products are discounted to maintain relativity with private label price in both supermarket and non-
supermarket channel.

Future scenarios for the drinking milk market
  Baseline

(2010)
Scenario 1 % change* Scenario 2 % change*

Supermarket
Vol* 1,182 1,249 +6% 1,249 +6%

Value* $1,943 $1,917 -1% $1,846 -5%

Non-supermarket (route)
Vol* 1,102 1,102 0% 1,102 0%

Value* $2,161 $2,161 0% $2,032 -6%

Total market
Vol* 2,284 2,350 +3% 2,350 +3%

Value* $4,105 $4,077 -1% $3,878 -6%

* Volume is million litres, value is A$ mill. Percentage changes are compared to the baseline (2010) value
Source: Dairy Australia

Impact of future scenarios on dairy industry

 Baseline

(2010)
Scenario

1
%

change
Scenario

2
%

change
Total value of milk sales  $ mill 4,105  4,077 -1% 3878 -6%
Change in processor margin $ mill   -44   -199
Possible impact on farmgate price*  cpl 46.6  44.6 -4% 37.5 -20%
*Baseline price is average 2009/10 paid by drinking milk processing companies
Source: Dairy Australia

15

The scenarios outlined above are extremely concerning for the dairy industry and farmers.  The
potential annual loss of at least $227 million ($4,105m-$3,878m) from the value chain with
consequent impacts on farmgate prices is very significant.

A loss of $44 million from the value chain due to the shift to private label (home brand) products as
outlined in scenario one would lead to a drop of 2 cents per litre in the farmgate price. For the vast
majority of northern NSW and Queensland dairy farmers this would result in the loss of any profit